Draft Regulations

Draft Regulation

An Act respecting off-highway vehicles (chapter V-1.2)

Operation of off-highway vehicles on a portion of rue Principale under the management of the Minister of Transport

—Municipalité de Lac-Édouard

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), that the Regulation to authorize the operation of off-highway vehicles on a portion of rue Principale under the management of the Minister of Transport, appearing below, may be made by the Minister of Transport on the expiry of 45 days following this publication.

The draft Regulation authorizes the operation of snowmobiles, motorized all-terrain vehicles and side-by-side vehicles on a portion of rue Principale in the territory of Municipalité de Lac-Édouard.

Further information on the draft Regulation may be obtained by contacting Jean Douville, Director, Direction de la Mauricie-Centre du Québec, Ministère des Transports du Québec, 100, rue Laviolette, 4^e étage, Trois-Rivières (Québec) G9A 5S9; telephone: 819 371-6896, extension 223; email: jean.douville@mtq.gouv.qc.ca

Any person wishing to comment on the matter is requested to submit written comments within the 45-day period to the Minister of Transport, 700, boulevard René-Lévesque Est, 29° étage, Québec (Québec) G1R 5H1.

SYLVAIN GAUDREAULT, Minister of Transport

Regulation to authorize the operation of off-highway vehicles on a portion of rue Principale under the management of the Minister of Transport

An Act respecting off-highway vehicles (chapter V-1.2, s. 11, 2nd par., subpar. 6, and s. 47)

1. The operation of off-highway vehicles referred to in subparagraphs 1 and 2 of the first paragraph of section 1 of the Act respecting off-highway vehicles (chapter V-1.2)

and in the Ministerial Order concerning the Pilot project concerning side-by-side vehicles (chapter V-1.2, r. 4) is authorized on a portion of rue Principale (39313-02-000), situated in the territory of Municipalité de Lac-Édouard (90027) and over a distance of 2.2 km, from chaining 25 + 552 to chaining 27 + 292.

2. This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec* and ceases to have effect on the fifteenth day following the day of the fifth anniversary of that publication.

2742

Draft regulation

Professional Code (chapter C-26)

Physicians

—Professional activities that may be engaged in by a medical technologist

-Amendments

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), that the "Regulation respecting certain professional activities that may be engaged in by a medical technologist", adopted by the Board of Directors of the Collège des médecins du Québec, the text of which appears below, may be submitted to the government, which may approve it, with or without amendment, upon expiry of the 45 days that follow this publication.

The purpose of this Regulation is to authorize the medical technologist to perform medical activities in anatomopathology and the technologist holding a certificate in macroscopy to perform medical activities in macroscopy.

The draft Regulation has no impact on enterprises, including small and medium-sized businesses.

Further information may be obtained by contacting, Linda Bélanger, Assistant Director of the Legal Services Division, Collège des médecins du Québec, 2170, boulevard René-Lévesque Ouest, Montréal (Québec) H3H 2T8; telephone: 1 888 633-3246 or 514 933-4441, extension 5362; fax: 514 933-3276; e-mail: lbelanger@cmq.org